
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 12 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 29.09.22 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group 

 
 

 
5.   Foreshore Trust Finance Report 5 - 16 
 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 
6.   Notification of any additional urgent items 

 
17 - 18 

 
7.   Response to proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Order 

(DC PSPO) 
19 - 32 

 (Paul Cosson, Enforcement Manager) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Roark (Chair), Evans and Rogers. James Cook, The Protector. 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner, Chief Legal Officer; Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager; Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer; and Ian Sycamore, External 
Funding Manager 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Batsford and Hilton and Victoria 
Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture. Councillors Rogers and 
Evans were in attendance as substitutes. 
  
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
  
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Charity Committee Meeting held on 18th 
July 2022 be approved as a true record. 
  
 
13. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL AND EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 6  
 
The Chair thanked Andrew Colquhoun for his service as Chair of the Grants Advisory 
Panel since 2014 and Steve Manwaring for his service as a member of the Grants 
Advisory Panel over many years. 
 
The External Funding Manager presented the recommendations of the Grant Advisory 
Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 6 2022-
23. 
 
A total £45,000 is available for Round 6 in the 2022-23 financial year for grants of up 
to £6,000 each. A total of 48 applications were submitted and assessed with a total 
amount requested of £246,611.  
 
Of the 48 applications considered, GAP recommended to the Charity Committee that 
9 of these be approved for funding at various levels. All of the projects proposed for 
funding are to be delivered by no later than the end of September 2023.  
 
Councillor Roark proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

To approve the Small and Events Grants Round 6 2022-23 recommendations of 
the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2022-23 budget. 
  
 
14. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP  
 
The Marking and Major Projects Manager informed the Committee that as the meeting 
was postponed at short notice the papers were not available in time for discussion at 
the Coastal Users Group (CUG) meeting. However, the papers were subsequently 
circulated to CUG members and no comments were received. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.09pm) 
  
 
 

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Roark (Chair), Evans and Rogers. James Cook, The Protector. 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner, Chief Legal Officer; Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager; Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer; and Ian Sycamore, External 
Funding Manager 
 
15. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE, 

COUNCILLOR ALI ROARK  
 
The Chair confirmed that the meeting is not an Annual General Meeting but is being 
held to provide a financial update in the interests of openness and transparency. 
  
 
16. FORESHORE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to advise members of the Committee on 
the final 2021/22 financial position and current position of 2022/23. 
 
The budget agreed in March 2021 identified income at £1,447,000 and expenditure at 
£1,280,000. The budgeted surplus for the year being £167,000 after direct governance 
costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and before use of Reserves. 
Income was below budget by a total of £52,000. 
 
Grant Thornton have signed-off the Council’s 2019/20 accounts which means the 
2019/20 Foreshore Trust accounts will be signed-off and published very shortly. 
Discussion can now move forward to the 2020/21 accounts which Grant Thornton 
have begun to look at. They aim to get the Council’s 2020/21 accounts signed-off by 
December, following which a signed set of accounts for the Foreshore Trust should be 
available in January. 
 
Councillor Roark proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. To agree the financial position for 2021/22.  
 
2. To note the financial position for 2022/23.  
 
3. To Review and update the Business Plan. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.  
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2021/22 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £206,000. However, once Grant and project costs are taken 
into account this figure becomes a deficit of £63,000. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

  
 
17. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chair invited members of the public to ask questions. 
 
Mr McGinley was present and asked the following questions. 
 
Why is there a variance of 0 in appendix 1 to the annual report? The Chief Finance 
Officer responded that it is quite early to be forecasting and in the future reports will 
include variances. 
 
In the Coastal Users Group minutes there is reference to the Stade path reopening. 
There have been assurances it will reopen but it is not clear on what basis. The 
Marketing and Major Projects Manager said his understanding is that the sub-tenant 
continues to give an assurance that when the work is complete the footpath will 
reopen, but not necessarily on a 24-hour basis. The Chair said she would make 
further enquiries on the matter.   
 
Will the Trustees pursue recognition of the path as a public right of way? The Chief 
Legal Officer confirmed it had been pursued but was turned down by East Sussex 
County Council. There is no further action that can be taken.  
 
There is a claim to the freehold of part of the Stade site, are the Trustees aware of this 
claim? The Marketing and Major Projects Manager said his understanding is that the 
individual referred to is the main tenant, for part of the site, and the land is owned by 
the Foreshore Trust. 
 
It is disturbing that the Foreshore Trust, which is defined as a separate body, is so 
embedded in the Council.  Should the Trust not seek external legal advice to avoid 
conflicts of interest? The Chief Legal Officer responded that the Protector acts as an 
independent watchdog and is entitled to seek separate legal advice when necessary. 
Legal advice has always been given in the best interests of the Trust but if it was felt 
that there was a conflict it would be discussed with the Protector. 
 
Mr Edwards was present and commented that the Multi Use Games Area and 
children’s playground were in a state of poor repair. These are free facilities on the 
beach for families which are well used. It is shameful to have these facilities out of 
action for so long. Officers should put the interests of local children first.  
 
The Chair agreed that there is a noticeable state of disrepair at the beach playground. 
Discussions have been had with officers and regeneration of playgrounds should be 
an important part of the business plan. The Marketing and Major Projects Manager 
confirmed that there are several factors at play including receiving the wrong parts and 
equipment no longer meeting the latest safety standards. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.10pm) 
  
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 12 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Finance Monitoring Report to Period 8 2022/23 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler 
 Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2022/23). 
 

Recommendation 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2022/23. 
2. To agree Fees and Charges are kept in line with Hastings Borough Council’s 

Fees and Charges Strategy. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2022/23 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £234,000. However, once Grant and project costs are taken 
into account this figure becomes a deficit of £83,000.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction 
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. 
2. Appendix 1 attached provides details of the actual income and expenditure to 18th  

November 2022 against the budget for 2022/23 as agreed at the March 2022 
meeting of the Committee.  

3. The forecast operating surplus for 2022/23 is expected to be £234k which is £15k 
over the budgeted surplus. This is mainly due to a higher Rental Income of £13k. 
Lower Car Parking Income is offset by lower Car Parking costs.  

 
Financial Position 2022/23 
4. The budget agreed in March 2022 identified budgeted income at £1,578,000 and 

expenditure at £1,360,000(Excl Capital Charges). The budgeted surplus for the 
year being £218,000 after direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, 
capital charges and before use of Reserves. 

5. Appendix 1 attached, details the current 2022/23 actual to date figures (as of 
November 18th 2022) compared to the agreed budget. 

6. Income is currently projected to be £82k under Budget. Car Parking Income is 
expected to be under budget by £95k and rental Income over budget by £13k due 
to rental reviews for Lee Amusements, Putting Courses, Angling association & 
Luxury Leisure. Whilst there are no immediate areas of concern to highlight at this 
stage of the financial year from an operations perspective it should be noted that 
careful management of the activities budget, in particular to cover the cost of the 
Grants programme will need to be considered when looking at the business plan 
and what is affordable. 

7. Expenditure is anticipated to be £97k under budget. This is due to cyclical repairs 
and maintenance expected to be £28k under budget & lower Car Parking costs of 
£69k.  

8. Currently the Trust is anticipating a surplus for Operations at the end of the 
financial year of £237,000. 

9. When including project expenditure as part of these figures the surplus is reduced 
to a deficit of £83,000 for the financial year. 

10. Please note that the full year forecasts are based on a full ‘normal’ operating year 
with no further lockdowns or restrictions being brought in for the winter periods. 

11. The current uncertainty around rising inflation rates and other operational costs 
means that like all charities and businesses the trust will need to carefully consider 
any future fees and charges to ensure they are correctly reflecting the current costs 
to run those services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Fees and Charges  

 

12. The Foreshore Trust, like Hastings Borough Council, has a duty to ensure that all 
fees and charges are reviewed and monitored in line with current costs and 
forecasts.   

13. It is imperative that we find an equilibrium between increasing our fees and charges 
to aid our services to deliver what they need to, whilst recognising that the wider, 
potentially, negative social and economic impact on our residents will be far greater 
over the next couple of years and needs to be taken into consideration. 

14. Due to the fact some of the Trust’s income is directly through assets such as 
parking fees where there is a shared relationship with the Council, it becomes 
imperative that charges are aligned to ensure that there is no confusion for users of 
those services. E.g. avoid having multiple pricing schemes in the same car park. 

15. As a result of the budget setting process, all Fees and Charges are subject to a full 
review process, and as such charges need to reflect that. 

16. A recommendation has been proposed to Hastings Borough Council Cabinet at the 
meeting due to be held on Monday 5th December that an increase in all Fees and 
Charges be applied of 10% (unless otherwise stated). 

17. This increase is reflective of the rise in associated costs for running those services, 
and to maintain the levels of services offered by the Trust / Council. 

18. Due to the complexities in pricing as highlighted above, it is therefore 
recommended that the Foreshore Trust follows this recommendation and maintains 
its alignment with Hastings Brough Council’s pricing structure. 

19. The impact of these changes will be built in as part of the financial monitoring for 
the re
[...]
Protection 
Order (DC PSPO) 

 Consultation 
documents 

Victoria Conheady, 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and 
Culture 
 
Councillor Ali Roark 
 

 
 
 

Signed:   Dated: 05/12/2022 
 Chief Legal Officer 
 
 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the forward 
plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to defer the 
decision until it has been included in the next forward plan and until the start 
of the first month to which the next forward plan relates; 

(b) the Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview and 
scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of that 
committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision is to be 
made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the public 
at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer complied 
with (b) and (c). 
 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 12 December 2022 

Report Title: Response to Proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Order 

Report By: Paul Cosson 

Enforcement Manger 

  

  
 

Purpose of Report 
To inform the Committee on the Dog Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). Advise them of 
the consultation results and to allow the Charity to provide feedback and views on the proposals 
of the PSPOs for the restrictions on Charity Committee Land.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
1. To invite the Charity Committee to comment on the Dog PSPO proposals and the 

consultation results. 
 

2. To ensure that the Charity Committees comments can be considered by the Council, 
prior to recommendations being made to the Cabinet. 

 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 

1. Before making a Public Space Protection Order the council must carry out a public 
consultation to listen to local people’s views and engage with stakeholders. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. Public Spaces Protection Orders are intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in 
a specific area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing 
conditions on the use of that area which apply to everyone. They are intended to help ensure 
that the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social 
behaviour. 

2. Local councils are responsible for making Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs). PSPOs 
are the nationally recognised framework for imposing dog restrictions and regulations. 

3. The council can make a Public Spaces Protection Order on any public space within its own 
area. The definition of public space is wide and includes any place to which the public or any 
section of the public has access, on payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express 
or implied permission. 

4. The last Dog PSPO expired on the 12 June 2020. In March of that year this item was due to 
be discussed at CAP to extend the PSPO. It was agreed at this time to go out to consultation 
on a review of the existing order. But after this the Covid pandemic took hold of the country, 
and the first national lockdown was imposed. 

5. As a result of all the COVID response work there was no capacity to implement the decision. 
At one point early in the pandemic the Government was approached, and we asked them to 
consider allowing LAs to temporarily extend their PSPOs until after the pandemic without the 
need for consultation.  Government refused, and our Dog Control PSPO lapsed. 

6. It is important that we now make a new Dog Control PSPO.  Then we will again have the 
o
[...]
ROAD 

CAVENDISH AVENUE 

ST SAVIOURS ROA D 

ST VINCENTS RD 

SU
N

N
IN

 

FI
LS

H
 

VA
LL

E 

BULVERHYTHE ROAD 

CLIFTONVILLE ROAD 

(TRACK) 

CLIFTONVILLE ROAD 

ARNBURY
MEWS 

CINQ
UE 

PO
RTSW

AY 

SEASIDE ROAD 

SEA ROAD 

CAVES ROAD 

HARLEY WAY 

CONQU EROR R OAD 

W
ILL

IA
M

RO
AD 

THE UPLANDS 

LAWN
 

THE 

M
E

W
S RD

 

M
ERCATO

RIA 

STAN
H

OPE PL 

KENILWORTH ROADH
IG

H
LAN

DS 

G
D

N
S 

PEVENS D 

BO
SCO

BEL RO
AD

 

MAZE HILL 

Q
U

ARRY
HILL 

UNDERCLIFF UNDERCLIFF 

MST 

H
AV

EN
RO

AD

C
AR

IN
US

G
AR

D
EN

S

CYPRESS 
CLOSE 

W
EL

BE
C

K 
AV

E 

ADDINGTON 
CLOSE 

CLIFTONVILLE 
WAY 

ARNSIDE 
ROAD 

KEATS 
CLOSE 

SUSSEX
RD

 

RAILWAY 

COTTAGES 

G
RO

SVEN
O

RG
D

N
S 

KEYMER 
CLOSE 

FIN
LEY 

CT 

HIGHLANDS 
DRIVE 

MAZE HILL 
TERRACE 

UNION ST 

WEST ASCENT EAST ASCENT 

HAROLD
MEWS 

ALFRED ST 

SHEPHERD ST 
NORTH ST 

NORMAN ROAD 

WARRIO 

SQ 

H
ARL

EY
SH

UT 

NORMAN RD 

MARINA 
MARINA 

BEXHILL ROAD 
GROSVENOR CRESCENT 

GRAND PARADE

H
U

RS

West St Leonards 

quare 

A259 

B2092 

A259 

A2102 

ST LEONARDS 

Harley 
Shute 

Bulverhythe 

West Marina 

Harley 
Wood 

Recreation 
Ground 

West 
Marina 

Gardens 

Goat 
Ledge 

Azur 

Warrior S
 Garde 

For more details go to hastings.gov.uk/pspo 

for these areas 

WINTER WEEKEND BEACH RULES 

All dogs on leads at weekends 
from 10am to 4pm between 
1 October to 31 March 

From 1 April to 30 
September, dogs must 
be on a lead from 9am 
to 5pm in this area 

DOGS ALLOWED 

Keep your dog on a lead 
(All year) 

PROMENADE 

Dogs are excluded 
between 9am and 5pm 
(1 April to 30 September) 

DOG EXCLUSION AREA 

All dog fouling must be 
removed (£100 fne) 

BOROUGH WIDE 

Maximum 6 dogs taken 
onto land by one person 

P
age 31

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/consultations/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee 29.09.22
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2022 Charity Committee Annual
	Minutes


	5 Foreshore Trust Finance Report
	Finance Report 2022-23 (18-11-22)

	6 Notification of any additional urgent items
	To Councillor Patmore
	ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES

	7 Response to proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (DC PSPO)
	Introduction
	Background
	Consultation

	Policy Implications
	Environmental Issues & Climate Change
	Local People’s Views

	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 Dog Exclusion areas on lapsed PSPO
	Appendix 2 Consultation Map
	Appendix 3 Consultation Map
	Appendix 4 Consultation Map






Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Batsford, and Rogers. James Cook (The 
Protector) 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Kevin Boorman (Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager), Paul Cosson (Enforcement Manager), Natasha Tewksbury 
(Customer Services, Communications and Emergency Planning Manager), and Rita 
O’Mahoney (Senior Corporate Accountant) 
 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Rogers 20. Response to proposed 

Dog Control Public Space 
Protection Order 

Personal – Will be leading on 
this work as Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder 

  
 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 29.09.22  
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Charity Committee Meeting held on 29th 
September 2022 be approved as a true record. 
  
 
21. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager informed the Committee that a number of 
issues were discussed at the Coastal Users’ Group meeting in December. The group 
noted that the previous Dog Control PSPO had brought about beneficial change, 
particularly in tackling and reducing dog fouling. 
 
The Protector noted that the Coastal Users’ Group hadn’t seen all of the reports and 
they were therefore unable to comment on all the items coming to the Charity 
Committee. 
  
22. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Senior Corporate Accountant presented a report to advise the Committee of the 
current year's financial position (2022/23). 
 
Income is currently projected to be £82,000 under budget. Car Parking income is 
expected to be under budget by £95,000 and rental Income over budget by £13,000 
due to rental reviews. Quarter 3 finances will be reviewed with the protector in the next 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

ten days. 
 
The Committee discussed the opportunities for having permeable paving installed in 
Foreshore car parks when they next require maintenance and asked officers to look 
into the potential costs for this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
1. To agree the current financial position for 2022/23.  
 
2. To agree Fees and Charges are kept in line with Hastings Borough Council’s 
Fees and Charges Strategy. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.  
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2022/23 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £234,000. However, once Grant and project costs are taken 
into account this figure becomes a deficit of £83,000. 
  
 
23. RESPONSE TO PROPOSED DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACE 

PROTECTION ORDER (DC PSPO)  
 
The Enforcement Manager presented a report to inform the Committee of the 
proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and advise them of 
the consultation results, providing the Committee an opportunity to feedback on the 
proposals for the PSPOs on Foreshore Trust land. 
 
The last Dog Control PSPO expired on the 12 June 2020. As a result of the Council’s 
Covid-19 response there wasn’t sufficient officer capacity to review the existing order 
and go out to consultation at that time. 
 
In the last quarter prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 42 fixed penalty notices were issued 
for dog offences, mostly in council parks and gardens.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposals for the new Dog Control PSPO and agreed 
that the order should be kept as it was previously, although extended to Rock-a-Nore 
beach in the west. It was also agreed that the PSPO should be enforced from 1st April 
as tourists begin to visit the town from Easter. It was noted that the consultation 
responses showed strong support for the previous Dog Control PSPO. 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.25pm) 
 


